FULL PAPER
1800266 (1 of 9) © 2018 WILEY-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA, Weinheim
Hydrolytic Stability of Methacrylamide and
Methacrylate in Gelatin Methacryloyl and Decoupling
of Gelatin Methacrylamide from Gelatin Methacryloyl
through Hydrolysis
Jing Zheng, Mengxiang Zhu, Gaia Ferracci, Nam-Joon Cho,* and Bae Hoon Lee*

up to 3 h, and a temperature of 50 °C) were employed to accel-
erate the hydrolysis process, as summarized in Table 1. 1H
NMR spectra of hydrolyzed GelMA samples were recorded
to verify their structural change (Figure 1). GM-A-B denotes
GelMA hydrolyzed at pH A for B hours, and Gel-12-1 stands for
gelatin hydrolyzed at pH 12 for 1 h. For GM-9-1, GM-9-2, and
GM-9-3, the acrylic peaks between 5.4 and 6.1 ppm of all hydro-
lyzed samples at pH 9 appeared intact just as those in pristine
GelMA, which indicates that both of the methacrylamide and
methacrylate groups in GelMA are stable at pH 9. In the 1H
NMR spectra of GM-10-1, GM-10-2, and GM-10-3 samples,
the acrylic peaks of the hydrolyzed samples at pH 10 appeared
little changed, meaning that methacrylate groups as well as
methacrylamide groups seem not particularly labile under
these hydrolysis conditions. On the other hand, in GM-11-0.5,
GM-11-1, and GM-11-3 samples hydrolyzed at pH 11 for 0.5,
1, and 3 h, respectively, one peak appearing at 6.1 ppm as well
as a small peak at around 5.8 ppm tended to reduce markedly
as hydrolysis was prolonged, whereas the main sharp peaks
at 5.4 and 5.7 ppm remained unchanged. In GM-12-1 sample

hydrolysis was quantified using the aforementioned colorimetric
Macromol. Chem.  Phys. 2018, 219, 1800266
Figure 2. Quantification of methacrylate and methacrylamide groups in GelMA and hydrolyzed GelMA. a) Quantification of the methacrylate groups
using the TMSP-based NMR method (n = 3) and Fe(III)-hydroxamic-acid-based method (n = 3). The amount of the methacrylate tended to decrease
as the pH and duration of hydrolysis increased. The methacrylate groups remained quite stable at pH 9 and were hydrolyzed marginally at pH 10
whereas they were markedly hydrolyzed at pH 11 and completely decomposed at pH 12 even for 1 h. b) Quantification of the methacrylamide groups
using the TMSP-based NMR method (n = 3) and TNBS method (n = 3). The methacrylamide groups remained intact across the hydrolysis conditions.
Table 1. Details of the hydrolysis conditions for structural analysis of
GelMA (GM).
No. Code-pH-h Sample Hydrolysis pH Time [h]
 1 Gel Gelatin N – –
 2 GM GM N – –
 3 GM-9-1 GM Y 9 1
 4 GM-9-2 GM Y 9 2
 5 GM-9-3 GM Y 9 3
 6 GM-10-1 GM Y 10 1
 7 GM-10-2 GM Y 10 2
 8 GM-10-3 GM Y 10 3
 9 GM-11-0.25 GM Y 11 0.25
10 GM-11-0.5 GM Y 11 0.5
11 GM-11-1 GM Y 11 1
12 GM-11-2 GM Y 11 2
13 GM-11-3 GM Y 11 3
14 GM-12-1 GM Y 12 1
15 GM-12-2 GM Y 12 2
16 GM-12-3 GM Y 12 3
17 Gel-12-1 Gelatin Y 12 1
GM-A-B denotes GelMA hydrolyzed at pH A for B hours, and Gel-12-1 stands for
gelatin hydrolyzed at pH 12 for 1 h.
© 2018 WILEY-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA, Weinheim1800266 (6 of 9)